
January 2024 Margin - $0.3 Million Unfavorable Budget Variance

• Net Revenue had an unfavorable budget variance of $3.5MM 

• Member sales - $0.2MM unfavorable 

• Energy sales – 1.9% unfavorable 

• Demand sales – 6.1% favorable

• FAC & ES - $22.3MM unfavorable  

• Off System sales - $3.6MM favorable

• Fuel Expense $14.2MM unfavorable

• Generation was 214,074 MWh over budget with fuel 

cost $4.92/MWh unfavorable

• Purchased Power $29.6MM favorable

• Purchases were 177,860 MWh under budget with cost 

$27.94/MWh favorable 

• Other Income favorable budget variance of $0.6MM was 

primarily due to higher interest income

• O&M Expense had a favorable budget variance of $3.2MM 

• Production – $0.8MM

• Transmission – $0.9MM

• Other - $1.5MM

• Fixed Costs unfavorable budget variance of $0.6MM was due to 

higher interest expense
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February 2024 Margin - $12.7 Million Unfavorable Budget Variance

• Net Revenue had an unfavorable budget variance of $12.5MM 

• Member sales - $13.8MM unfavorable 

• Energy sales – 14.3% unfavorable 

• Demand sales – 15.0% unfavorable

• FAC & ES - $29.1MM unfavorable  

• Off System sales - $4.2MM unfavorable

• Fuel Expense $5.1MM favorable

• Generation was 119,042 MWh under budget with fuel 

cost $0.83/MWh favorable

• Purchased Power $29.5MM favorable

• Purchases were 123,129 MWh under budget with cost 

$40.42/MWh favorable 

• Other Income unfavorable budget variance of $0.9MM was 

primarily due to PJM capacity performance bonus adjustment of 

$1.3MM

• O&M Expense had an favorable budget variance of $0.8MM 

• Production – $1.1MM unfavorable

• Transmission – $1.2MM favorable

• Other - $0.7MM favorable
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March 2024 Margin - $0.5 Million Favorable Budget Variance

• Net Revenue had an unfavorable budget variance of $7.5MM 

• Member sales - $12.0MM unfavorable 

• Energy sales – 14.2% unfavorable 

• Demand sales – 16.3% unfavorable

• FAC & ES - $13.6MM unfavorable  

• Off System sales - $1.3MM favorable

• Fuel Expense $15.2MM favorable

• Generation was 430,421 MWh under budget with fuel 

cost $0.09/MWh unfavorable

• Purchased Power $1.6MM favorable

• Purchases were 269,125 MWh over budget with cost 

$17.10/MWh favorable 

• Other Income favorable budget variance of $0.8MM was 

primarily due to PJM CP bonus adjustment, capacity sales 

revenue and higher interest income

• O&M Expense had a favorable budget variance of $7.3MM 

• Production – $6.3MM

• Transmission – $0.7MM

• Other - $0.3MM
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April 2024 Margin - $1.0 Million Favorable Budget Variance

• Net Revenue had an unfavorable budget variance of $2.2MM 

• Member sales - $5.9MM unfavorable 

• Energy sales – 7.5% unfavorable 

• Demand sales – 10.7% unfavorable

• FAC & ES - $0.8MM unfavorable  

• Off System sales - $2.3MM favorable

• Fuel Expense $3.7MM favorable

• Generation was 133,705 MWh under budget with fuel 

cost $1.86/MWh unfavorable

• Purchased Power $1.4MM unfavorable

• Purchases were 104,065 MWh over budget with cost 

$4.89/MWh favorable 

• Other Income favorable budget variance of $0.5MM was 

primarily due to capacity sales revenue, higher interest income 

and timing of clean coal tax credit

• O&M Expense had a favorable budget variance of $2.5MM 

• Production – on target

• Transmission – $1.4MM

• Other - $1.1MM

• Fixed Costs favorable budget variance of $0.2MM was due to 

lower interest expense 

(6.5)

(2.2)

0.5 

2.5 0.2 

(5.5)

-10.0

-9.0

-8.0

-7.0

-6.0

-5.0

-4.0

-3.0

-2.0

-1.0

0.0

$ Millions

-

~ COOPERATIVE .-:::V~ST KENTUCIK-,: ,:~:,: oopcrntivc ~ 
A Touc • 



May 2024 Margin - $8.4 Million Favorable Budget Variance

• Net Revenue had an unfavorable budget variance of $1.7MM 

• Member sales - $4.2MM unfavorable 

• Energy sales – 7.4% unfavorable 

• Demand sales – 0.5% unfavorable

• FAC & ES - $2.6MM unfavorable  

• Off System sales - $4.1MM favorable

• Fuel Expense $7.4MM unfavorable

• Generation was 175,484 MWh over budget with fuel 

cost $1.61/MWh unfavorable

• Purchased Power $8.4MM favorable

• Purchases were 152,198 MWh under budget with cost 

$6.26/MWh favorable 

• Other Income favorable budget variance of $0.2MM was 

primarily due to other capacity revenue, higher interest income 

and REC sales

• O&M Expense had a favorable budget variance of $9.7MM 

• Production – $8.8MM

• Transmission – $0.3MM

• Other - $0.6MM

• Fixed Costs favorable budget variance of $0.2MM was due to 

lower interest expense 
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June 2024 Margin - $4.4 Million Favorable Budget Variance

• Net Revenue had an unfavorable budget variance of $1.2MM 

• Member sales - $2.2MM unfavorable 

• Energy sales – 4.7% unfavorable 

• Demand sales – 6.4% favorable

• FAC & ES - $4.9MM unfavorable  

• Off System sales - $2.8MM favorable

• Fuel Expense $5.2MM unfavorable

• Generation was 100,575 MWh over budget with fuel 

cost $1.94/MWh unfavorable

• Purchased Power $8.3MM favorable

• Purchases were 116,316 MWh under budget with cost 

$9.38/MWh favorable 

• Other Income unfavorable budget variance of $0.2MM was 

primarily due to lower capacity revenue

• O&M Expense had a favorable budget variance of $5.6MM 

• Production – $2.2MM

• Transmission – $2.2MM

• Other - $1.2MM

• Fixed Costs favorable budget variance of $0.2MM was due to 

lower interest expense 

0.1 (1.2)

(0.2)

5.6 
0.2 4.5 

-2.0

-1.0

0.0

1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

5.0

$ Millions

~ OOPERATIVE .{t-f;:;sr KENTUCKY ~= ".._,. ... ~ 
A Touchstone 



July 2024 Margin - $4.4 Million Unfavorable Budget Variance

• Net Revenue had an unfavorable budget variance of $5.9MM 

• Member sales - $4.7MM unfavorable 

• Energy sales – 5.7% unfavorable 

• Demand sales – 4.3% unfavorable

• FAC & ES - $4.4MM unfavorable  

• Off System sales - $2.6MM unfavorable

• Fuel Expense $6.5MM favorable

• Generation was 194,802 MWh under budget with fuel 

cost $0.61/MWh unfavorable

• Purchased Power $0.7MM unfavorable

• Purchases were 92,794 MWh over budget with cost 

$9.10/MWh favorable 

• Other Income favorable budget variance of $0.2MM was 

primarily due to higher REC sales and interest income, partially 

offset by lower capacity revenue

• O&M Expense had a favorable budget variance of $1.9MM 

• Production – $0.5MM

• Transmission – $1.3MM

• Other - $0.1MM

• Fixed Costs unfavorable budget variance of $0.6MM was due 

to higher interest expense 
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August 2024 Margin - $3.7 Million Unfavorable Budget Variance

• Net Revenue had an unfavorable budget variance of $4.4MM 

• Member sales - $4.2MM unfavorable 

• Energy sales – 5.6% unfavorable 

• Demand sales – 3.5% unfavorable

• FAC & ES - $6.1MM unfavorable  

• Off System sales - $1.5MM favorable

• Fuel Expense $3.0MM favorable

• Generation was 23,844 MWh over budget with fuel cost 

$3.52/MWh favorable

• Purchased Power $1.4MM favorable

• Purchases were 38,406 MWh over budget with cost 

$8.08/MWh favorable 

• Other Income favorable budget variance of $0.5MM was 

primarily due to higher REC sales and interest income

• O&M Expense had a favorable budget variance of $0.9MM 

• Production – $0.2MM unfavorable

• Transmission – $1.0MM favorable

• Other - $0.1MM favorable

• Fixed Costs unfavorable budget variance of $0.7MM was due 

to higher interest expense 
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September 2024 Margin - $2.1 Million Favorable Budget Variance

• Net Revenue had an unfavorable budget variance of $2.9MM 

• Member sales - $4.6MM favorable

• Energy sales – 9.8% unfavorable 

• Demand sales – 1.5% unfavorable

• FAC & ES - $17.2MM unfavorable 

• Off System sales - $2.3MM favorable

• Fuel Expense $1.0MM unfavorable

• Generation was 64,973 MWh over budget with fuel cost 

$1.75/MWh favorable

• Purchased Power $8.4MM favorable

• Purchases were 126,047 MWh under budget with cost 

$9.02/MWh favorable 

• Other Income unfavorable budget variance of $1.2MM was 

primarily due to Enel X capacity sales overpayment refund 

partially offset by higher REC sales and interest income

• O&M Expense had an favorable budget variance of $6.5MM 

• Production – $4.2MM

• Transmission – $1.7MM

• Other - $0.6MM

• Fixed Costs unfavorable budget variance of $0.3MM was due 

to higher interest expense 
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October 2024 Margin - $4.8 Million Unfavorable Budget Variance

• Net Revenue had an unfavorable budget variance of $3.2MM 

• Member sales - $4.0MM favorable 

• Energy sales – 11.4% unfavorable 

• Demand sales – 7.5% unfavorable

• FAC & ES - $15.2MM unfavorable  

• Off System sales - $2.9MM favorable

• Fuel Expense $3.7MM favorable

• Generation was 90,575 MWh under budget with fuel cost 

$1.17/MWh favorable

• Purchased Power $1.4MM favorable

• Purchases were 16,405 MWh over budget with cost 

$3.59/MWh favorable 

• Other Income was on budget for the month

• O&M Expense had an unfavorable budget variance of $1.6MM 

• Production – $2.7MM unfavorable

• Transmission – $1.5MM favorable

• Other - $0.4MM unfavorable

• Fixed Costs were on budget for the month
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November 2024 Margin - $6.6 Million Favorable Budget Variance

• Net Revenue had a favorable budget variance of $1.5MM 

• Member sales - $3.1MM favorable 

• Energy sales – 13.4% unfavorable 

• Demand sales – 4.2% unfavorable

• FAC & ES - $16.0MM unfavorable  

• Off System sales - $1.6MM favorable

• Fuel Expense - $2.2MM favorable

• Generation was 23,181 MWh under budget with fuel 

expense $2.48/MWh favorable

• Purchased Power - $10.6MM favorable

• Purchases were 99,361 MWh under budget with cost 

$11.42/MWh favorable 

• Other Income unfavorable budget variance of $0.2MM due to 

lower capacity revenue

• O&M Expense had a favorable budget variance of $5.5MM 

• Production – $4.5MM favorable

• Transmission – $1.5MM favorable

• Other - $0.5MM unfavorable

• Fixed Costs unfavorable budget variance of $0.2MM due to 

higher interest expense
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December 2024 Margin - $19.3 Million Unfavorable Budget Variance

• Net Revenue had an unfavorable budget variance of $4.4MM 

• Member sales - $10.6MM favorable 

• Energy sales – 7.0% unfavorable 

• Demand sales – 3.0% favorable

• FAC & ES - $26.6MM unfavorable  

• Off System sales - $2.2MM favorable

• Fuel Expense - $5.2MM favorable

• Generation was 126,203 MWh under budget with fuel 

expense $0.88/MWh favorable

• Purchased Power - $4.2MM favorable

• Purchases were 71,307 MWh over budget with cost 

$17.04/MWh favorable 

• Other Income unfavorable budget variance of $0.2MM due to 

lower capacity revenue

• O&M Expense had an unfavorable budget variance of $14.3MM 

• Production – $2.9MM unfavorable

• Transmission – $2.6MM unfavorable

• Other - $8.8MM unfavorable

• Fixed Costs unfavorable budget variance of $0.4MM due to 

increased interest expense
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January 2025 Margin - $5.9 Million Favorable Budget Variance

• Net Revenue had a favorable budget variance of $0.7MM 

• Member sales - $6.1MM favorable 

• Energy sales – 3.4% favorable 

• Demand sales – 11.2% favorable

• FAC & ES - $8.3MM favorable  

• Off System sales - $6.7MM favorable

• Fuel Expense $19.2MM unfavorable

• Generation was 263,218 MWh over budget with fuel 

cost $6.47/MWh unfavorable

• Purchased Power $1.2MM unfavorable

• Purchases were 116,287 MWh under budget with cost 

$14.96/MWh unfavorable 

• Other Income favorable budget variance of $0.7MM due to 

higher capacity sales revenue, interest income, REC sales, and 

data center application fee revenue

• O&M Expense had a favorable budget variance of $4.8MM 

• Production – $2.4MM favorable

• Transmission – $0.4MM unfavorable

• Other - $2.8MM favorable

• Fixed Costs unfavorable budget variance of $0.3MM due to 

higher interest expense
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February 2025 Margin - $2.6 Million Favorable Budget Variance

• Net Revenue had an unfavorable budget variance of $4.1MM 

• Member sales - $3.8MM unfavorable 

• Energy sales – 6.0% unfavorable 

• Demand sales – 5.1% favorable

• FAC & ES - $9.3MM unfavorable  

• Off System sales - $5.2MM favorable

• Fuel Expense $14.2MM unfavorable

• Generation was 314,516 MWh over budget with fuel 

cost $2.89/MWh unfavorable

• Purchased Power $18.0MM favorable

• Purchases were 318,263 MWh under budget with cost 

$4.45/MWh favorable 

• Other Income favorable budget variance of $0.3MM due to 

higher capacity sales revenue, interest income, and REC sales

• O&M Expense had a favorable budget variance of $6.4MM 

• Production – $4.8MM

• Transmission – $0.3MM

• Other - $1.3MM

• Fixed Costs were on target for the month

5.1 (4.1)

0.3 

6.4 0.0 7.7 

0.0

1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

5.0

6.0

7.0

8.0

9.0

$ Millions



March 2025 Margin - $0.5 Million Favorable Budget Variance

• Net Revenue had an unfavorable budget variance of $5.9MM 

• Member sales - $9.8MM unfavorable 

• Energy sales – 12.1% unfavorable 

• Demand sales – 5.0% unfavorable

• FAC & ES - $5.8MM unfavorable  

• Off System sales - $2.2MM favorable

• Fuel Expense $2.5MM unfavorable

• Generation was 56,041 MWh over budget with fuel cost  

$1.47/MWh unfavorable

• Purchased Power $10.0MM favorable

• Purchases were 168,759 MWh under budget with cost 

$3.66/MWh favorable 

• Other Income favorable budget variance of $0.9MM due to 

higher capacity sales revenue, interest income, REC sales, and 

data center application revenues of $0.3MM

• O&M Expense had a favorable budget variance of $5.8MM 

• Production – $6.0MM favorable

• Transmission – $1.0MM unfavorable

• Other - $0.8MM favorable

• Fixed Costs unfavorable budget variance of $0.3MM due to 

higher interest expense

(9.5)

(5.9)

0.9 

5.8 (0.3)

(9.0)

-18.0

-16.0

-14.0

-12.0

-10.0

-8.0

-6.0

-4.0

-2.0

0.0

$ Millions

-



April 2025 Margin - $2.6 Million Favorable Budget Variance

• Net Revenue had an unfavorable budget variance of $3.0MM 

• Member sales - $4.0MM unfavorable 

• Energy sales – 5.0% unfavorable 

• Demand sales – 5.1% favorable

• FAC & ES - $5.3MM unfavorable  

• Off System sales - $6.9MM favorable

• Fuel Expense $4.1MM unfavorable

• Generation was 100,198 MWh over budget with fuel 

cost $1.59/MWh unfavorable

• Purchased Power $3.5MM favorable

• Purchases were 60,470 MWh under budget with cost 

$1.83/MWh favorable 

• Other Income favorable budget variance of $0.9MM due to 

higher capacity sales revenue, interest income, REC sales, and 

clean coal tax credit recorded earlier than budgeted

• O&M Expense had a favorable budget variance of $4.2MM 

• Production – $5.3MM favorable

• Transmission – $1.2MM unfavorable

• Other - $0.1MM favorable

• Fixed Costs favorable budget variance of $0.5MM due to lower 

interest expense
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May 2025 Margin - $7.4 Million Unfavorable Budget Variance

• Net Revenue had an unfavorable budget variance of $7.9MM 

• Member sales - $7.6MM unfavorable 

• Energy sales – 9.8% unfavorable 

• Demand sales – 6.2% unfavorable

• FAC & ES - $4.4MM unfavorable  

• Off System sales - $1.0MM favorable

• Fuel Expense $5.5MM favorable

• Generation was 169,885 MWh under budget with fuel cost 

$0.41/MWh favorable

• Purchased Power $2.4MM unfavorable

• Purchases were 107,787 MWh over budget with cost 

$5.96/MWh favorable 

• Other Income unfavorable budget variance of $1.3MM primarily due to 

refund of REC sales of $1.1MM and $0.4MM for clean coal tax credit 

budget timing variance, partially offset by data center application fee 

revenue, higher capacity sales revenue, and interest income

• O&M Expense had a favorable budget variance of $1.4MM 

• Production – $0.9MM favorable

• Transmission – $0.6MM unfavorable

• Other - $1.1MM favorable

• Fixed Costs favorable budget variance of $0.4MM due to lower interest 

expense
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June 2025 Margin - $5.4 Million Favorable Budget Variance

• Net Revenue had a favorable budget variance of $4.1MM 

• Member sales – on target for the month

• Energy sales – 3.0% unfavorable 

• Demand sales – 13.7% favorable

• FAC & ES - $4.3MM unfavorable  

• Off System sales - $11.3MM favorable

• Fuel Expense $5.7MM unfavorable

• Generation was 170,999 MWh over budget with fuel cost 

$0.42/MWh unfavorable

• Purchased Power $2.8MM favorable

• Purchases were 58,177 MWh under budget with cost 

$1.27/MWh favorable 

• Other Income favorable budget variance of $0.2MM due to higher 

interest income and REC sales

• O&M Expense had a favorable budget variance of $0.7MM 

• Production – $2.0MM favorable

• Transmission – $1.1MM unfavorable

• Other - $0.2MM unfavorable

• Fixed Costs favorable budget variance of $0.4MM due to lower interest 

expense
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July 2025 Margin - $2.8 Million Unfavorable Budget Variance

• Net Revenue had an unfavorable budget variance of $1.6MM 

• Member sales – $0.8MM unfavorable

• Energy sales – 0.0% on target for the month 

• Demand sales – 4.6% unfavorable

• FAC & ES - $7.5MM unfavorable  

• Off System sales - $8.3MM favorable

• Fuel Expense $1.7MM favorable

• Generation was 13,852 MWh over budget with fuel cost 

1.71/MWh favorable

• Purchased Power $3.3MM unfavorable

• Purchases were 120,232 MWh over budget with cost 

$6.68/MWh favorable 

• Other Income unfavorable budget variance of $0.6MM due to lower 

capacity revenue and REC sales partially offset by higher interest 

income

• O&M Expense had an unfavorable budget variance of $0.8MM 

• Production – $0.6MM favorable

• Transmission – $1.1MM unfavorable

• Other - $0.3MM unfavorable

• Fixed Costs favorable budget variance of $0.2MM due to lower interest 

expense
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